| DOCKETED | |
|------------------------|--|
| Docket Number: | 82-AFC-02C |
| Project Title: | Kern River Cogeneration Application for Certification Compliance |
| TN #: | 207051 |
| Document Title: | Kern River Cogeneration - Ownership Change - Notice of Decision |
| Description: | N/A |
| Filer: | Mary Dyas |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission |
| Submitter Role: | Commission Staff |
| Submission Date: | 12/16/2015 12:32:58 PM |
| Docketed Date: | 12/16/2015 |

NOTICE OF DECISION by the CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street, MS-2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1768

| Project Name: | Kern River Cogeneration Project |
|---------------------------|---|
| Energy Commission Docke | t Number: 82-AFC-2C |
| Energy Commission Conta | ct Person: Mary Dyas Phone #: (916) 651-8891 |
| Project Location: | The facility is located approximately five miles north of the City of Bakersfield, and five miles east of State Route 99 in Kern County. |
| Project Description: | The 300-megawatt (MW) cogeneration project was certified by the California Energy Commission in September 1983 and began commercial operation in 1985. The facility consists of four 75-megawatt natural gas-fired combustion turbines equipped with dry Low NOx combustors and four heat recovery steam generators capable of providing steam to the adjacent oilfield for use in enhanced oil recovery. |
| Modification Description: | The transfer the ownership of the Kern River Cogeneration Project, from Kern River Cogeneration Company to Chevron Power Holdings Inc. |

On December 9, 2015, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described transfer of ownership pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

The Commission's docket files containing the Energy Commission's Final Decision and other information regarding the project are open to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This information is also available on the Energy Commission's web site –

https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=82-AFC-02C.

12/10/2015

Compliance Project Manager Title

Date received for filing:

